



IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERAABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N. TUKARAMJI

IA No. 2 OF 2025
IN
CRLP NOS: 731, 736 AND 743 OF 2025

Crl.P.No.731 of 2025**Between:**

SAABA AMREEN, W/o Saleem Khan W/o. Imran Khan Occ. House hold R/o.
Flat No. 04, Parcha Enclave H. No. 10-3-299/1/1, Humayun Nagar –
Hyderabad.

...Petitioner/Accused No.1
(Petitioner in CRLP 731 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of
Telangana, Hyderabad. ..Respondent
2. Abdul Hameed Khan, S/o Saleem Khan, Occ. Business, R/o H.No. 9-11-
123/B/27, Mothi mahal, Golconda, Hyderabad.

...Respondent/Defacto Complainant
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri Mohd. Abdul Kalam Siddiqui
Counsel for the Respondent No.1: Sri Jithender Rao Veeramalla, Addl. Addl.
Public Prosecutor

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated
in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay
of all further proceedings in Crime No.03/2025, P.S. Golconda registered U/s.
Sections 318(4), 351(2) of BNS till the pending disposal of CRLP No. 731 of 2025,
on the file of the High Court.

Crl.P.No.736 of 2025:**Between:**

1. Aleem khan, S/o late Abdul Aziz Khan Occ. Business R/o. Hilton kings court,
Flat No.201, Padmanabhanagar colony, Nanal Nagar -Hyderabad.
2. Shafi khan, S/o late Abdul Aziz Khan Occ. Business R/o.11-2-939, Habeeb
Nagar, Mallepally, Nampally Hyderabad

...Petitioners/Accused Nos.3 & 4
(Petitioners in CRLP 736 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND



2025:TSHC:51205

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana, Hyderabad. ..Respondent
2. Abdul Hameed Khan, S/o Saleem Khan, Occ. Business, R/o H.No. 9-11-123/B/27, Mothi mahal, Golconda, Hyderabad
...Respondents/Defacto Complainant
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : Sri MOHMMAD ABDUL KALAM SIDDIQUI
Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : Sri Jithender Rao Veeramalla, Addl. Addl. Public Prosecutor

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in Crime No.03/2025, P.S. Golconda registered U/s. Sections 318(4), 351(2) of BNS till the pending disposal of CRLP No. 736 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

Crl.P.No.743 of 2025:

Between:

Imran Khan, s/o late Abdul Aziz Khan Occ. service at abroad R/o. Hilton kings court, Flat No.201, Padmanabhanagar colony, Nanal Nagar, Hyderabad.

Petitioner/Accused No.1

(Petitioners in CRLP 743 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana, Hyderabad. ... Respondent
2. Abdul Hameed Khan, S/o Saleem Khan, Occ. Business, R/o H.No. 9-11-123B/27, Mothi mahal, Golconda, Hyderabad.

Respondent/Defacto Complainant
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri MOHMMAD ABDUL KALAM SIDDIQUI
Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : Sri Jithender Rao Veeramalla, Addl. Addl. Public Prosecutor

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in Crime No.03/2025, P.S. Golconda registered U/s. Sections 318(4), 351(2) of BNS till the pending disposal of CRLP No. 743 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

These petitions coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 23.01.2025 and 17.04.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel;



2025:TSHC:51205

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner-accused No.1 is present.

None appears for respondent No.2.

Post on 14.08.2025 for hearing.

Meanwhile, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

**SD/-B.CHANDRA PRAKASH
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XVII Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate at Hyderabad.
2. The Station House Officer, P.S. Golconda, Hyderabad
3. One CC to SRI Mohd. Abdul Kalam Siddiqui, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad. (OUT)
5. One spare copy



2025:TSHC:51205

HIGH COURT

NTR,J

DATED:26/06/2025

Post on 14.08.2025 for hearing.

ORDER

I.A.NO.2 OF 2025

IN

CRLP.Nos. 731, 736 & 743 of 2025



EXTENSION OF STAY